the variables under examination. 

Population of Study 

The study population comprises of the 8 Management, 30 

Senior Staff, 56 Junior staff and 68 contract staff of 

Dangote Flour Mill Plc, Apapa, Lagos. The entire staff 

strength of the company in Apapa branch is one hundred 

and sixty-two (162) workers. Every member of the 

identified population was afforded the opportunity to 

participate in the survey, thereby ensuring inclusiveness 

and facilitating the collection of a broad spectrum of 

perspectives relevant to the study.    

Sampling Procedure and Sample Size